

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

466

Corporators.

Purpose of.

Снар. 469.

CHARLESTON CHEESE FACTORY ASSC'N .- TOWN OF FRANKLIN.

Chapter 469.

An act to incorporate the Charleston Cheese Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. S. W. Foss, Sherburne Tilton, James Foss, O. L. Smith, W. S. Place, John B. Leach, Robert B. Smith, Thomas J. Peakes, John E. Foss, J. B. Foss, and A. A. Dority, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Charleston Cheese Corporate name. Factory Association, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Charles-Rights, privileges and liabilities. ton, Penobscot county, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities provided or imposed upon manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state. SECT. 2.

Capital stock.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, with full powers to manage, control and sell the same.

SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said company by notice in some newspaper in the county of Penobscot, seven days at least before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1874.

Chapter 470.

An act to make valid certain doings of the town of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of town of Franklin made valid.

The doings of the town of Franklin at the annual town SECT. 1. meeting in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, in discontinuing school district number ten in said town, and annexing part thereof to school district number eleven and the remainder to school district number twelve, are hereby made valid, and all taxes otherwise legally assessed in pursuance of such doings are hereby made valid.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 12, 1874.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

> First meeting, how called.